February 26, 2020

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2019, City Council authorized a contract with Big Sky
Construction Co., Inc. for construction of the Phase 2 Aquatic Facilities Project at Bahama
Beach Waterpark Expansion located at 1895 Campfire Circle, Exline Neighborhood
Aquatic Center located at 2430 Eugene Street, and Harry Stone Neighborhood Aquatic
Center located at 2403 Millmar Drive, in an amount not to exceed $14,580,000.00, by
Resolution No. 19-0904; and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2019, Administrative Action No. 19-1555 authorized
Change Order No. 1 to the construction services contract with Big Sky Construction Co.,
Inc. for added scope of work for tree removal at Harry Stone Park and replacement of a
water supply line at Exline Park, in an amount not to exceed $28,543.00, increasing the
contract amount from $14,580,000.00 to $14,608,543.00; and

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2019, Administrative Action No. 20-0051 authorized
Change Order No. 2 to the construction services contract with Big Sky Construction Co.,
Inc. for added scope of work for plumbing revisions at Bahama Beach Waterpark,
plumbing revisions, credit for signage revisions and upgraded fencing at Exline Park, and
plumbing revisions at Harry Stone Park, in an amount not to exceed $43,468.75,
increasing the contract amount from $14,608,543.00 to $14,652,011.75; and

WHEREAS, this action will authorize Change Order No. 3 to the construction services
contract with Big Sky Construction Co., Inc. for the Phase 2 Aquatics Facilities Project to
add increased scope of work to elements of the original facility to include resurfacing and
repairs of the existing slides and play structures and repairs to the existing filtration
system at Bahama Beach Waterpark located at 1895 Campfire Circle, in an amount not
to exceed $484,666.19, increasing the contract amount from $14,652,011.75 to
$15,136,677.94.

Now, Therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That an increase in the construction services contract with Big Sky
Construction Co., Inc. (Change Order No. 3) for the Phase 2 Aquatics Facilities Project is
authorized to add increased scope of work to elements of the original facility to include
resurfacing and repairs of the existing slides and play structures and repairs to the existing
filtration system at Bahama Beach Waterpark located at 1895 Campfire Circle, in an
amount not to exceed $484,666.19, increasing the contract amount from $14,652,011.75
to $15,136,677.94.



February 26, 2020

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an
amount not to exceed $484,666.19 to Big Sky Construction Co., Inc., as follows:

Recreation Program Fund

Fund 0341, Department PKR, Unit 5790, Object 3210

Activity AQFC, Program PK20BBAF, Commodity 91200
Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-PKR-2019-00010413

Vendor VS0000016146 $393,000.00

Recreation Program Fund

Fund 0341, Department PKR, Unit 5792, Object 3210
Activity AQFC, Program PK20BBAF, Commaodity 91200
Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-PKR-2019-00010413

Vendor VS0000016146 $ 91,666.19
Total amount not to exceed $484,666.19

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect imnmediately from and after its passage
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly
Sso resolved.



